Southland Boys' and Girls' High Schools Board of Governors Notice 1971

PURSUANT to section 51 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

1. (1) This notice may be cited as the Southland Boys' and Girls' High Schools Board of Governors Notice 1971. (2) This notice shall come into force on the 1st day of June 1971.

2. The Southland Boys' and Girls' High Schools Board of Governors is hereby reconstituted as follows:

- (a) Two members appointed by the Southland Education Board:
- (b) Eight members elected by the parents of pupils of whom seven shall be elected by the parents of pupils who are attending schools under the control of the Southland Education Board in the City of Invercargill and the Central Southland College.

3. This notice is in substitution for the Southland Boys' and Girls' High Schools Board of Governors Order 1967*.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1971.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Education. *Gazette, 11 May 1967, No. 32, p. 843

Onslow College—Amendment of List for Governors by School Committees Election of

PURSUANT to the Wellington Secondary Schools Regulations 1966^{*}, the Minister of Education hereby declares that the list of schools referred to in paragraph (d) of regulation 8 of those regulations shall be amended by the addition to the list of the Raroa Normal Intermediate School.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of February 1971.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Education.

*S.R. 1966/62

Wellington Teachers College Council Notice 1971

PURSUANT to regulation 3_A of the Teachers Training College Regulations 1959, the Minister of Education hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as the Wellington Teachers College Council Notice 1971.

2. (1) There shall be a Teachers College Council for the Wellington Teachers College which shall be known as the Wellington Teachers College Council and shall comprise the following members:

(a) The Principal of Wellington Teachers College;

- (b) The District Senior Inspector of Primary Schools;
- (c) The District Senior Inspector of Secondary Schools;
- (d) Two members, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Council of Victoria University of Wellington, of whom one shall be the Chancellor or the Vice-Chancellor, or a mem-ber of the Council, of that university, and one shall be the Professor of Education of that university;
- (e) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Educa-tion on the nomination of the Wellington Regional Branch of the New Zealand Secondary School Boards' Association;
- (f) Two members to be appointed by the Minister of Educa-tion on the nomination of the Wellington Education Board:
- (g) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Dominion Executive of the New Zealand Educational Institute, who shall be the head teacher of an intermediate school or of a State primary school of Grade Vc or higher grade;
- (h) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Executive of the New Zealand Post-Primary Teachers' Association, who shall be the principal of a State secondary school.

(2) In addition to the members specified in subclause (1) of this clause, the Minister of Education may, in his discretion, appoint two additional members of the Wellington Teachers College Council.

3. (1) Subject to the provisions of this clause, the appointed members of the Wellington Teachers College Council shall hold office for a term of 3 years, but may from time to time be reappointed.

(2) Any appointed member of the Council may at any time resign his office by notice in writing addressed to the Minister of Education.

(3) If any appointed member dies, resigns, or is absent with-out leave from the meetings of the Council for 3 consecutive months, or while holding office becomes for any reason ineligible to remain a member, the casual vacancy so created shall be filled as soon as practicable thereafter by the appoint-ment of a new member in the manner in which the vacating member was appointed, and the member appointed to fill the vacancy shall be appointed for only the residue of the term of the vacating member.

(4) Unless he sooner vacates his office as provided by subclause (3) of this clause, every appointed member of the Council shall continue in office until his successor comes into office, notwithstanding that the term for which he was appointed may have expired.

(5) The powers of the Council shall not be affected by any vacancy in its membership.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1971.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Education.

Palmerston North Teachers College Council Notice 1971

PURSUANT to regulation 3A of the Teachers Training College Regulations 1959, the Minister of Education hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as the Palmerston North Teachers College Council Notice 1971.

2. (1) There shall be a Teachers College Council for the Palmerston North Teachers College which shall be known as the Palmerston North Teachers College Council and shall comprise the following members:

- (a) The Principal of Palmerston North Teachers College;
- (b) The District Senior Inspector of Primary Schools;
- (c) The District Senior Inspector of Secondary Schools;
- (d) Two members, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Council of Massey University, of whom one shall be the Chancellor or the Vice-Chancellor, or a member of the Council, of that university, and one shall be the Professor of Education of that university;
- (e) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Educa-tion on the nomination of the Central Districts Regional Branch of the New Zealand Secondary School Boards' Association;
- (f) Two members to be appointed by the Minister of Educa-tion on the nomination of the Wanganui Education Board:
- (g) One member to be appointed by the Minister of Educa-tion on the nomination of the Taranaki Education Board:
- (h) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Educaof the New Zealand Educational Institute, who shall be the head teacher of an intermediate school or of a State primary school of Grade Vc or higher grade;
- (i) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Executive of the New Zealand Post-Primary Teachers' Association, who shall be the principal of a State secondary school.

(2) In addition to the members specified in subclause (1) of this clause, the Minister of Education may, in his discretion, appoint two additional members of the Palmerston North Teachers College Council.

3. (1) Subject to the provisions of this clause, the appointed members of the Palmerston North Teachers College Council shall hold office for a term of 3 years, but may from time to time be reappointed.

(2) Any appointed member of the Council may at any time resign his office by notice in writing addressed to the Minister of Education.